

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION Great Basin District Hungry Valley State Vehicular Recreation Area

ORDER # 252-24-002 Date: January 16, 2024

 To ensure the health and safety of persons and property on lands administered by the Department of Parks and Recreation, Off Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation Division; Hungry Valley State Vehicular Recreation Area, the following restrictions are in effect:

All ROV's registered under the California Vehicle Code § 38010(a) and defined under California Vehicle Code § 500 shall be equipped with at least one (1) whip and flag while operating at Hungry Valley SVRA.

- A. A "whip" is defined as any pole, rod, or antenna that is securely mounted on the ROV and extends at least eight (8) feet from the surface of the ground when the vehicle is stopped.
- B. All "whips" shall have an attached flag that is a minimum of six (6) inches by twelve (12) inches and will be attached within the top ten (10) inches of the whip.
- C. Flags may be pennant, triangle, square, or rectangle in shape.
- D. When the vehicle is stopped, the whip shall be capable of standing upright while supporting the weight of the attached flag.
- 2. Exceptions to this order may only be granted in writing by the District Superintendent of Great Basin District at 15101 Lancaster Road, Lancaster California 93536.
- 3. Nothing herein shall affect any existing contracts or property rights.

4. Nothing herein shall be construed in derogation of other provisions of law.

Original Signed by:

Russ Dingman **District Superintendent** Great Basin District

Authority: State of California Public Resources Code Division 5, Chapter 1, Article 1, Section 5003 and 5008 California Code of Regulation Title 14, Sections 4326 & 4301(i)

Copies of this order have been filed with: California State Parks, 715 P Street, Sacramento, California 95814



Declaration of Posting District Superintendent's Order 252-24-002

January 16, 2024

Great Basin District Hungry Valley State Vehicular Recreation Area

I hereby declare that on January 16, 2024, the District Superintendent Posted Order number 252-24-002, attached hereto, was posted at the Great Basin District Office at 15101 Lancaster Road, Lancaster California 93536, and park where it is to be in effect. It is also posted with the office of the Chief of the Desert Division, as well as at other locations which were determined necessary by the Superintendent of the Great Basin District.

I declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing to be true and correct.

Signed: <u>Signature of Russ Dingman on file</u> Russ Dingman District Superintendent Date: January 16, 2024